

STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION Illinois State University

1 Sponsor: Student Body President Owens, Secretary of College Affordability Eschenbaum, President of 2 the Assembly Larson 3 4 Resolution Establishing the Mandatory Student Fee Review Board 5 6 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 7 University: 8 9 WHEREAS, the 2011-2012 Student Government administration is committed to a transparent 10 Association that focuses on the preservation of students rights; 11 12 WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the Student Government Association to manage the student fee 13 review process; 14 15 WHEREAS, the 2011-2012 administration was concerned by the absence of a student fee review process 16 last year for the 2012 fiscal year; 17 18 WHEREAS, Student Body President Owens worked with the Vice President of Student Affairs office to 19 ensure that the input and feedback of students would be guaranteed when the student fee recommendation 20 for fiscal year 2013 is formulated; 21 22 WHEREAS, the Vice President of Student Affairs office and the 2011-2012 Student Government 23 administration recommend the establishment of the Mandatory Student Fee Review Board that will 24 provide student input on mandatory student fees, increase student awareness of divisional budgetary 25 priorities, and educate the SGA on the restrictions, uses, and overall process for settling and allocating 26 student fees for the various entities within the Division of Student Affairs; 27 28 WHEREAS, additional responsibilities and duties of the Mandatory Student Fee Review Board are 29 outlined in detail in the attachment accompanying the resolution; 30 31 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Assembly of the Student Government Association supports the 32 establishment of the Mandatory Student Fee Review Board; 33 34 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Mandatory Student Fee Review Board shall be composed of six 35 student members, with the Secretary of College Affordability serving as the chair; 36 37 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, The Student Body Vice President, with the approval of the SGA 38 Executive Committee, shall appoint five students to serve on the board; 39 40 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mandatory Student Fee Review Board shall meet at a minimum 41 every other week in the fall and into the early spring; 42 43 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the members of the Mandatory Student Fee Review Board shall 44 make a presentation to the Student Senate in February on student fee rates for the following year; 45 46 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs Secretary 47 of the Assembly Collins to transmit a copy of this resolution and the accompanying attachment to the 48 Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs; 49 50 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs Vice 51 President of the Assembly McMahon to communicate the content of this resolution and the

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP



STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION Illinois State University

accompanying attachment to all students in the of this resolution.	he constituent contact e-mail immediately following passag
Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Gov	vernment Association on the 7th day of September, 2011.
We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of t Student Government Association:	the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the
Zach Owens, Student Body President	Andrew Larson, President of the Assembly
I hereunto set my hand in witness and certific the Student Government Association:	cation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of
Erin Collins, Secretary of the Assembly	Vote: 17 Y 0 A 0 N